
1.1 .................... moves to amend H.F. No. 5237, in conference committee, as follows:​

1.2 On R15, Article 5 - Teachers, House language, (H5237-3)​

1.3 Page 66, line 15, delete "and"​

1.4 Page 66, line 16, delete the period and insert "; and"​

1.5 Page 66, after line 16, insert:​

1.6 "(8) Augsburg University."​

1.7 Page 66, line 20, after "(2)" insert "use the full amount of funding provided under this​

1.8 section to"​

1.9 Page 66, line 21, after "of" insert "the student teacher's"​

1.10 On R19, Article 5 - Teachers, House language, (H5237-3)​

1.11 Page 69, delete section 24 and insert:​

1.12 "Sec. 24. APPROPRIATION; PROFESSIONAL EDUCATOR LICENSING AND​

1.13 STANDARDS BOARD.​

1.14 Subdivision 1. Professional Educator Licensing and Standards Board. The sum​

1.15 indicated in this section is appropriated from the general fund to the Professional Educator​

1.16 Licensing and Standards Board in the fiscal year designated.​

1.17 Subd. 2. Paid student teaching pilot program. (a) For the paid student teaching pilot​

1.18 program:​

2025​.....​6,543,000​1.19 $​

1.20 (b) Of the amount in paragraph (a), $4,868,000 is for transfer to the Board of Trustees​

1.21 of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities. The Board of Trustees must allocate the​

1.22 funding among the following teacher preparation program providers in the amounts indicated:​

1​Sec. 24.​

HOUSE RESEARCH CP/JF H5237A75​05/14/24 10:05 am ​



2.1 (1) $929,000 for St. Cloud State University;​

2.2 (2) $744,000 for Bemidji State University;​

2.3 (3) $1,618,000 for Minnesota State University, Mankato;​

2.4 (4) $1,570,000 for Winona State University; and​

2.5 (5) $7,000 for Fond du Lac Tribal and Community College.​

2.6 (c) Of the amount in paragraph (a), $1,218,000 is for transfer to the Board of Regents​

2.7 of the University of Minnesota to allocate to the following teacher preparation program​

2.8 providers in the amounts indicated:​

2.9 (1) $1,115,000 for the University of Minnesota-Duluth; and​

2.10 (2) $103,000 for the University of Minnesota-Crookston.​

2.11 (d) Of the amount in paragraph (a), $317,000 is for Augsburg University.​

2.12 (e) The Professional Educator Licensing and Standards Board may retain up to $140,000​

2.13 to administer the pilot program, including administering surveys and completing required​

2.14 reports.​

2.15 (f) Any balance in fiscal year 2025 does not cancel but is available in fiscal year 2026.​

2.16 (g) This is a onetime appropriation.​

2.17 Subd. 3. Teacher and paraprofessional compensation working group. (a) For​

2.18 administration and per diem compensation for members of the teacher and paraprofessional​

2.19 compensation working group:​

2025​.....​150,000​2.20 $​

2.21 (b) This is a onetime appropriation.​

2.22 EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2024."​

2​Sec. 24.​

HOUSE RESEARCH CP/JF H5237A75​05/14/24 10:05 am ​


	Sec. 24
	Subdivision 1
	Subd. 2
	Subd. 3


